

BID SUMMARY MAY 19, 2023

CITY OF MISSOULA – WRRF PEL PUMP REPLACEMENT CITY OF MISSOULA PROJECT NO. 2024-02

Bids were received by the City of Missoula for the WRRF PEL Pump Replacement project until 1:00 PM on May 12, 2023. This memorandum summarizes information pertaining to bidding, the bids received, and a recommendation on a course of action.

ADVERTISEMENT / BIDDING PERIOD

The project was advertised on two separate occasions in the Missoulian. Also, the project was advertised via the QuestCDN online construction data network and was uploaded to <u>montanabid.com</u>, which posts the advertisement in all Montana plan exchanges.

The bidding period allowed approximately two weeks for Contractors to prepare their bids. A non-mandatory pre-bid meeting was held virtually via a Microsoft Teams meeting approximately 1 week prior to bid opening. This meeting was used to discuss the project plans, specifications, and requirements; electronic bidding process; and answer questions from Contractors. Bidders in attendance included Meyer Contracting, Paulson Electric, and Neely Electric.

One addendum was issued during the bidding period on May 10, 2023. This addendum included general clarifications, updates to the Instructions to Bidder, Bid Form, updated Davis-Bacon wage rates, and meeting minutes for the Pre-Bid Conference.

BIDS RECEIVED

One bid was received electronically through the QuestCDN system prior to the deadline for submitting bids.

The following table summarizes bid prices received. Attached to this memorandum is a certified bid tabulation that provides an item-by-item comparison between the bid and the engineer's estimate of probable costs.

We create solutions that build better communities.



				MJD Contracting	Engineer's Estimate
Item	Description	Unit	Qty	Price	Price
101	MOBILIZATION (MAX 3%)	LS	1	\$1,500.00	\$2,500.00
102	TAXES, BONDS AND INSURANCE	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$6,600.00
103	GENERAL REQ'S (MAX 10%)	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$3,300.00
104	DEMOLITION	LS	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,400.00
105	PUMP INSTALLATION	LS	1	\$27,000.00	\$25,600.00
106	ELECTRICAL	LS	1	\$50,000.00	\$46,000.00
Bid To	otal:	\$98,500.00	\$94,400.00		

MJD Contracting was the only bidder with the total bid price being \$98,500. The bid was responsive, is balanced, and within 4% of the Engineer's estimate.

EVALUATION OF LOW BIDDER

MJD Contracting provided qualifications for the project superintendent. MJD Contracting appears to be qualified to complete a project of this complexity with experience in water and wastewater pump station projects, as well as a variety of other types of construction.

Morrison-Maierle recommends the award of a contract for replacement of the PEL pump at the WRRF in the amount of \$98,500.

MJD Contracting, LLC

12 Ponderosa Road Clancy, MT 59634

Project Superintendent: Marty Logan Selected Applicable Projects:

Basin Creek Pumphouse and PRV Buildings, \$1,131,000 – Butte, MT Bigfork Eagle Bend Lift Stations, \$492,000 – Bigfork, MT Anaconda Job Corp Lift Station, \$162,500 – Anaconda, MT Wastewater Treatment Improvements, \$2,672,000 – Big Timber, MT

Major Subs:

Neely Electric, Missoula



Prepared by Morrison-Maierle, Inc.

Mile Lashly

Prepared by Ulrike Lashley, PE – Project Manager

Enclosures: Bid Tabulation

WRRF PEL Pump Replacement (#8481124)

Owner: Missoula MT, City of Solicitor: Morrison-Maierle, Inc. 05/12/2023 01:00 PM MDT

						MJD Contracting		Engineer's Estimate	
Section Title	Line Item Item Code Item Description			UofM	Quantity	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension
BID SHEET							\$98,500.00		\$94,400.00
	1	101	MOBILIZATION (MAX 3%)	LS	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
	2	102	TAXES, BONDS AND INSURANCE	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$6,600.00	\$6,600.00
	3	103	GENERAL REQUIREMENTS (MAX 10%)	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,300.00	\$3,300.00
	4	104	DEMOLITION	LS	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,400.00	\$10,400.00
	5	105	PUMP INSTALLATION	LS	1	\$27,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$25,600.00	\$25,600.00
	6	106	ELECTRICAL	LS	1	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$46,000.00	\$46,000.00
Base Bid Total:		•		•			\$98,500.00		\$94,400.00

Ulrike Lashley, PE Morrison-Maierle



The Tabulation of Bids herein is believed to be a true representation of the Bids received. Discrepancies in the indicated sum of any column of figures, as presented in the bids, if any, and the correct sum thereof, have been resolved per Section 00200, INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS and are so reflected in this tabulation.